

No. 01-2101

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

—————
JACQUELINE T. BENHAM,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

LENOX SAVINGS BANK,

Defendant - Appellee.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
—————

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Daniel Solin (Bar No. 67649)
66 West Street
Pittsfield, Massachusetts 01201
(413) 443-7800

Roy T. Englert, Jr. (Bar No. 79535)
Arnon D. Siegel (Bar No. 79536)
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Undisputed Governing Law Requires
 Judgment for Ms. Benham If She Showed
 That Interference with Her ERISA Rights
 Was *A* Motivating Factor in Her Termination 4

 II. The Parties Agree on the Standard of Review,
 But the Particular Deference Given to a
 District Court’s Credibility Findings
 Favors Ms. Benham, Not the Bank 8

 III. Given the District Court’s Correct Subsidiary
 Findings and the Entire Record, the District Court’s
 Ultimate Conclusion Is Clearly Erroneous 10

 IV. The Proper Disposition Is a Remand
 for Entry of Judgment for Ms. Benham
 and Calculation of Damages 24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	10
<i>Barbour v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Benham v. Lenox Savings Bank</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Mass. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	26
<i>Dantran, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 171 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1999)	26-27
<i>Dea v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm'n</i> , 2001 WL 672046, 2001 U.S. App. Lexis 13355 (4th Cir. 2001)	8, 11, 24-26
<i>Dister v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1988)	5-6
<i>Garratt v. Walker</i> , 164 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	5
<i>Gavalik v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 812 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 49 F.3d 830 (1st Cir. 1995)	10-11
<i>Kelley v. Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 319 U.S. 415 (1943)	8-9
<i>Knapp Shoes, Inc. v. Sylvania Shoe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 190 (1st Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Kumar v. Board of Trustees, Univ. of Mass.</i> , 774 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985)	9

<i>Lemanski v. Lenox Savings Bank</i> , 1996 WL 253315, 1996 U.S. Dist. Lexis 6465 (D. Mass. 1996)	13
<i>Levin v. Mississippi River Fuel Corp.</i> , 386 U.S. 162 (1967)	25
<i>Lipsett v. Blanco</i> , 975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992)	26
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	16
<i>Media Services Group v. Bay Cities Communications, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Meredith v. Navistar Int’l Transp. Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Naumkeag Theatres Co. v. New England Theatres, Inc.</i> , 345 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1965)	9
<i>Nero v. Industrial Molding Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Noble v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Olitsky v. Spencer Gifts, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1471 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Patterson v. Greenwood School Dist.</i> , 696 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	25
<i>Saint-Gobain Indus. Ceramics Inc. v. Wellons, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001)	8
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	7-8
<i>Seaman v. Arvida Realty Sales</i> , 985 F.2d 543 (11th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Sierra Fria Corp. v. Donald J. Evans, P.C.</i> , 127 F.3d 175 (1st Cir. 1997)	22

<i>Société des Produits Nestlé, S.A. v. Casa Helvetia, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 633 (1st Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Titsch v. Reliance Group, Inc.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 983 (S.D.N.Y. 1982), aff'd mem., 742 F.2d 1441 (2d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 93 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Nee</i> , 261 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 27 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Walsh v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 201 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Williams v. Poulos</i> , 11 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 1993)	25-26

STATUTES AND RULES

Page(s)

29 U.S.C. § 1140	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)	8
